

MICHAEL COTTER  
United States Attorney  
MARK STEGER SMITH  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
U.S. Attorney's Office  
P.O. Box 1478  
Billings, MT 59103  
2929 Third Avenue, North, Suite 400  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 247-4667

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
PAUL D. BARKER, JR.  
ANNA K. STIMMEL  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 663  
Washington, DC 20044-0663  
(202)-305-0434  
Paul.Barker@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

WESTERN WATERSHEDS  
PROJECT, BUFFALO FIELD  
CAMPAIGN, TATANKA OYATE,  
GALLATIN WILDLIFE  
ASSOCIATION, NATIVE  
ECOSYSTEMS COUNCIL,  
YELLOWSTONE BUFFALO

) Case No.: 9:09-cv-00159- CCL  
)  
)  
) DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
) THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
) JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION  
) TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
) SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
)

FOUNDATION, MEGHAN GILL,  
CHARLES IRESTONE, and, DANIEL  
BRISTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH SALAZAR, Secretary of  
the Interior; SUZANNE LEWIS, Park  
Superintendent, Yellowstone National  
Park; NATIONAL PARK SERVICE,  
an agency of the U.S. Department of  
Interior; LESLIE WELDON, Regional  
Forester, U.S. Forest Service Northern  
Region; UNITED STATES FOREST  
SERVICE, an agency of the U.S.  
Department of Agriculture; MARY  
ERICKSON, Gallatin National Forest  
Supervisor,

Defendants.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Agencies Have Complied With NEPA and the APA  
(Counts 1-6).....1

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Agency Failed to Adequately  
    Consider New and Significant Information ..... 2

        1. Kilpatrick Article ..... 2

        2. Rate of Seroprevalence of Brucellosis .....3

        3. Polymerase Chain Reaction (“PCR”) Test .....4

        4. Genetic Diversity and Population Demographics .....5

    B. The Information that is New Does Not Significantly Impact the  
    Quality of the Environment.....6

        1. Removal of Cattle from Horse Butte and Other Areas.....6

    C. There Are Not Substantial Questions that Significant Impacts May  
    Occur .....7

    D. The Agencies Complied With NEPA For the Adaptive Management  
    Adjustments.....9

    E. The NEPA Analysis for the Horse Butte Special Use Permit, the  
    Royal Teton Ranch (“RTR”) Fence Special Use Permit, and the RTR  
    Grazing Restrictions Were Appropriate.....15

II. The Forest Service Has Complied With NFMA’s Diversity Requirement  
(Counts 7-12).....17

III. The Park Service is Not Violating the NPS Organic Act or the Yellowstone  
Enabling Act (Counts 13-14) .....23

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Comm. to Preserve Boomer Lake Park v. Dept. of Transp.,  
4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993).....2

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,  
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....16, 17

Intertribal Bison Coop. v. Babbitt,  
25 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (D. Mont. 1998) ..... 27-28

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Boody,  
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006).....13, 14

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981, 990 (9th Cir. 2008) .....18

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 22

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,  
490 U.S. at 374 ..... 1, 6-7

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55, 64 (2004) .....22

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726, 732 (1998) ..... 22

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,  
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Mosely,  
798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992) .....22

Sierra Club v. Wagner, 555 F.3d 21, 27-28 (1st Cir. 2009).....23

Utah Environmental Congress v. Russell, 518 F.3d 817, 829-30 (10th  
Cir. 2008).....23

Washington Trails Ass'n v. USFS,  
935 F. Supp. 1117 (W.D. Wash. 1996) .....17

Wilderness Soc'y v. Norton,  
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....24

Wyoming v. United States,  
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 20-21

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §1.....23

16 U.S.C. § 22.....27

16 U.S.C. § 528.....18

16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531 ..... 17-18

16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee.....20

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(m).....21

16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee.....20

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)..... 15-16

72 F.R. 45717 .....19

72 F.R. 45721 .....19

75 F.R. 30022 .....4, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Websters Dictionary Online,  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com> (last accessed June 21, 2010).....27

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants, by their undersigned counsel, hereby file their Reply Memorandum in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

**I. The Agencies Have Complied With NEPA and the APA  
(Counts 1-6).**
